Expert Learning
for
Law Students






Expert Learning
for
Law Students

THIRD EDITION

Michael Hunter Schwartz

Professor of Law and Dean,
University of the Pacific McGeorge School of Law

Paula J. Manning
Professor of Law, Western State University College of Law

AP
CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS
Durham, North Carolina




Copyright © 2018
Carolina Academic Press, LLC
All Rights Reserved

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
Names: Schwartz, Michael Hunter, author. | Manning, Paula J., author.
Title: Expert learning for law students / Michael Hunter Schwartz and Paula
J. Manning.
Description: Third edition. | Durham, North Carolina : Carolina Academic
Press, LLC, [2017] | Includes bibliographical references and index.
Identifiers: LCCN 2017011855 | ISBN 9781611639650 (alk. paper)
Subjects: LCSH: Law students—United States—Handbooks, manuals, etc. |
Law—Study and teaching--United States.
Classification: LCC KF283 .S354 2017 | DDC 340.071/173—dc23
LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2017011855

CAROLINA AcaDEMIC PRrEss, LLC
700 Kent Street
Durham, North Carolina 27701
Telephone (919) 489-7486
Fax (919) 493-5668
www.caplaw.com

Printed in the United States of America



Contents

Preface

Part|
Basic Principles

Chapter 1 « Introduction to Expert Learning
What Is the Benefit of Becoming an Expert Learner?
What Expert Learners Know and Do
Taking the Next Steps

Chapter 2 « Becoming an Expert Learner
The Characteristics of a Self-Regulated Learner
Expert Learning Step by Step
Step One: Mindset Matters
Choose Your Mindset: Growth Requires Effort, not Ability
Attribution Style: Temporary, Specific and Changeable
Errors — Attributing Failures to Correctable Causes
Step Two: Planning to Succeed — The Forethought Phase
Perceive the Task
Classify the Task
Invoke Your Interest and Self-Efficacy
Set a Learning Goal
Select a Strategy
Cognitive Strategies: What Techniques Will You
Use to Learn?
Motivational Strategies: How Will You Maintain
Focus and Attention and Deal with Difficulties?
Environmental Strategies: Where, How, When, and
with Whom Should You Study?
Step Three: Getting It Done, the Performance Phase
Attention-Focusing
Implementation
Self-Monitoring

Xi

U = W

O 00 00 N N

10
11
12
13
16
18
22

22

23

24
31
31
32
32



vi CONTENTS

Step Four: Pause. Think. Act. The Reflection Phase
Self-Evaluation
Attribution
Attribution Style — Once Again, Mindset Matters
Attribution Accuracy
Reaction
Adaptation
Step Five: Continuing the Cycle — On to the Next
Forethought Phase

Chapter 3 + Understanding Your Personal Style

Personality Types: An Introduction
Information Processing: E and I
Problem Solving: S or N
Forming Opinions and Drawing Conclusions: T or F
Structuring the “Outside” World: J or P

Implications for Learning
Learning Styles: An Introduction

Part Il
Becoming an Expert Law Student

Chapter 4 « Law School Expectations

Law School Basics — The Goals of Legal Education
Acquiring Knowledge in Law School
Acquiring Skills in Law School
Developing a Professional Identity — Acquiring

Values in Law School

The Skills, Knowledge and Values Law Schools
Assume You Already Possess

Taking the Next Step: Doing What Expert Law Students Do

Chapter 5 - Starting Off Right: What to Do Before Class Begins
Step One: Read Like an Expert
Step Two: Brief Like an Expert
The Anatomy of a Case Brief — The Traditional Components
Case Briefing Exercise
Some Final thoughts about Reading and Briefing
Step Three: Deconstruct the Rules
Step Four: Plan Your Notes Like an Expert
Step Five: Develop Questions
Allocating Your Time Wisely

33
35
37
38
39
40
40

41

43
44
44
45
45
45
45
52

57
57
57
57

59

60
61

63
63
75
76
84
86
86
99
102
102



CONTENTS

Chapter 6 - Thinking and Acting Like a Lawyer: What to Do During Class

Learning in the Law School Classroom

How Classroom Instruction Relates to Law School Examinations

Learning Legal Analysis by Responding to Hypos
Legal Analysis — The Thinking Process
Identifying or Creating a Proposed Premise

Using Class to Confirm Understanding and Resolve Confusion
Organizing Course Materials and Studying for Examinations

Chapter 7 « Preparing for Exams: What to Do After Class
Step One: Review and Reflect
Review Notes for Comprehension and Legibility
Reflect on Your Experience of the Class — And Plan
How to Adapt
Step Two: Calibration and Practice
Accountability
Spaced and Interleaved Study
Checking for Comprehension
Finding Practice Materials
Generating Practice Materials
Converting Thinking to Writing
Applying Cases — The Writing Process
The Setup
The Application
Distinguishing Cases — The Writing Process
Accepting a Proposed Premise
Rejecting a Proposed Premise
Putting It All Together: Distinguishing Cases
A Third Tactic: Proposing a Premise to Distinguish
Some Final Thoughts
Variations
Using a Proposed Premise to Synthesize Cases
Step Three: Creating an Exam Approach
Strategy and Structure: Understanding the
Goal of Outlining
Creating Effective Law School Outlines: Converting
“Lists” to Exam Approaches
Understanding Key Differences Between Outlines
of Information and Exam Approaches
Step Four: Internalize Your Learning
Fine Tuning Your Memorization
Memorization Techniques

vii

103
103
104
105
106
117
118
125

129
129
130

130
131
131
132
132
132
132
134
137
137
139
141
141
141
142
143
144
144
145
145

145
150
154
163

164
165



viii CONTENTS

Elaboration
Associational Techniques
Selecting Memorization Strategies

Chapter 8 « Why, When and How to Get Help
Self-Help
Selecting and Using Supplemental Resources Like an Expert
Using Supplemental Sources as Explanatory Material
Using Supplemental Sources to Assess and
Calibrate Your Learning
Using Supplemental Sources to Help Structure
Your Exam Approach
Supplemental Sources to Avoid
Using Supplemental Resources Strategically
Assessing Your Own Performance Like an Expert
Peer Help
Characteristics of Successful Cooperative Learning Groups
Some Commonly Used Cooperative Learning Exercises
Professorial Help
Seeking Feedback
Acting Professionally

Chapter 9 « Your Preparation Pays Off: What to Do During an Exam
Pre-Exam Preparation
Mindset
Proper Planning
Before, During and After Class Preparation
Overlearning
Instructor Study
Taking Essay Exams
Planning and Organizing Your Analysis
Using the Call of the Question(s)
Understanding the “Big Picture”
Mapping Out Your Writing Plan
Allocate and Manage Time
Writing an Answer
Using IRAC
Writing Conventions
Abusing and Overusing IRAC
Multiple Choice Exams

Chapter 10 « Managing Law School Stress
Thinking and Feeling
Adapting to Law School Teaching Methods

165
166
172

173
173
174
175

176

177
177
178
179
183
184
187
188
188
189

191
191
191
193
193
194
196
197
197
198
199
199
207
208
209
219
219
222

233
233
233



CONTENTS ix

Adapting to Law School Testing Methods 234
Adapting to the Law School Workload 235
Adapting to Law School Grading Policies 236
Dealing with Stress 236
Chapter 11 - A Chapter for the Family and Friends of Law Students 239
Introduction 239
The Five Characteristic Difficulties Encountered by
New Law Students 240
Law School Workload 240
Law Professors’ Expectations 242
Law School Testing and Grading Practices 243
How Law School Changes People 244
Law School Stress 245
Challenges to Your Relationship and What You Can
Do to Make Things Better 245
Problems and Solutions Applicable to All Loved Ones 245
Problems and Solutions Applicable to Spouses and
Significant Others 247
Conclusion 247
Appendices 249
References 283

Index 289






Preface

In the 10 years since the second edition of this text little has changed about the
predictive value of LSAT scores and undergraduate grades; they still do not really tell
you whether a particular student will succeed in law school. Some law students who
have high LSAT scores and excellent undergraduate grades continue to fail out of law
school. Some law students who have lower LSAT scores and lower undergraduate
grades continue to graduate at or near the top of their law school classes. And some
students who study incredibly hard still do poorly in law school. On the other hand,
there have been a number of new developments in our understanding of learning
theory and human psychology and at many law schools there have been significant
changes, in teaching and curriculum, responsive to this understanding. As a result,
this new edition of Expert Learning retains the core original materials which have
helped hundreds of law students to excel in law school, and become “Expert Law
Students” while reimagining the text for today’s students and classroom.

The goal of this text is to help you succeed in law school by becoming an “Expert
Law Student”. Expert law students study differently. Not necessarily harder, but dif-
ferently. Any law professor can spot the expert law students. These students approach
their law studies with confidence, resourcefulness, diligence and planning. They are
in control of their own learning, figuring out for themselves what they need to do
to learn law. They know when they understand and know when they need help, and
they even prepare better for meetings with their professors and ask better questions.
They do better in law school than their peers, seem to have an easier time of it, and
enjoy the experience more. Importantly, expert learning can be taught—which means
all students have the power to become an “Expert Law Student”.

The text is organized into two parts. Part I provides background information about
expert learning. It describes what expert learners do, and how it differs from other
study and learning strategies. Part II focuses on specific learning strategies needed
by new law students. This edition places greater emphasis on the law school learning
process, helping students to understand the connection between pre-class assignments,
in-class instruction and post-class study, and how these tasks relate to exam perform-
ance. This edition also includes a number of new sections, including sections devoted
to developing the right mindset to improve performance, organizing information to
improve exam writing, a new way of understanding the connections and differences
between thinking and writing; and integrated reflection questions designed to stimulate
the type of reflective learning required for significant improvement in any discipline.

Xi



Xii PREFACE

This preface would not be complete without an acknowledging colleagues and stu-
dents who have contributed to the development of the ideas and materials in this
edition, including Rory Badahur, Lisa Blasser, Kris Franklin, Russell McClain, Corie
Rosen and Erik Oh.



	00_fmt_Fpp_2.0.qxp
	01_3pp_1.0.qxp
	02_Fpp_2.0.qxp
	03_2pp.qxp
	04_2ppX.qxp
	05_Fpp_1.0.qxp
	06_Fpp_1.0.qxp
	07_4pp_1.0.qxp
	08_3pp_1.0.qxp
	09_Fpp_2.0.qxp
	10_Fpp.qxp
	11_2pp.qxp
	12_2pp.qxp
	13_5pp_1.0.qxp
	14_4pp_1.0.qxp
	15_4pp_1.0.qxp
	16_4pp_1.0.qxp
	17_4pp_1.0.qxp
	18_4pp_1.0.qxp
	19_4pp_1.0.qxp
	20_Fpp_1.0.qxp
	21_5pp_2.0.qxp



