Expert Learning for Law Students

Expert Learning for Law Students

THIRD EDITION

Michael Hunter Schwartz

Professor of Law and Dean, University of the Pacific McGeorge School of Law

Paula J. Manning

Professor of Law, Western State University College of Law



CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS Durham, North Carolina Copyright © 2018 Carolina Academic Press, LLC All Rights Reserved

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Schwartz, Michael Hunter, author. | Manning, Paula J., author. Title: Expert learning for law students / Michael Hunter Schwartz and Paula J. Manning.

Description: Third edition. | Durham, North Carolina : Carolina Academic Press, LLC, [2017] | Includes bibliographical references and index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2017011855 | ISBN 9781611639650 (alk. paper) Subjects: LCSH: Law students—United States—Handbooks, manuals, etc. | Law—Study and teaching--United States.

Classification: LCC KF283 .S354 2017 | DDC 340.071/173—dc23 LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2017011855

> CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS, LLC 700 Kent Street Durham, North Carolina 27701 Telephone (919) 489-7486 Fax (919) 493-5668 www.caplaw.com

Printed in the United States of America

Contents

Preface

Part I Basic Principles

xi

Chapter 1 • Introduction to Expert Learning	3
What Is the Benefit of Becoming an Expert Learner?	4
What Expert Learners Know and Do	4
Taking the Next Steps	5
Chapter 2 • Becoming an Expert Learner	7
The Characteristics of a Self-Regulated Learner	7
Expert Learning Step by Step	8
Step One: Mindset Matters	8
Choose Your Mindset: Growth Requires Effort, not Ability	9
Attribution Style: Temporary, Specific and Changeable	
Errors — Attributing Failures to Correctable Causes	10
Step Two: Planning to Succeed — The Forethought Phase	11
Perceive the Task	12
Classify the Task	13
Invoke Your Interest and Self-Efficacy	16
Set a Learning Goal	18
Select a Strategy	22
Cognitive Strategies: What Techniques Will You	
Use to Learn?	22
Motivational Strategies: How Will You Maintain	
Focus and Attention and Deal with Difficulties?	23
Environmental Strategies: Where, How, When, and	
with Whom Should You Study?	24
Step Three: Getting It Done, the Performance Phase	31
Attention-Focusing	31
Implementation	32
Self-Monitoring	32

COI	NTE	NTS
-----	-----	-----

Step Four: Pause. Think. Act. The Reflection Phase	33
Self-Evaluation	35
Attribution	37
Attribution Style — Once Again, Mindset Matters	38
Attribution Accuracy	39
Reaction	40
Adaptation	40
Step Five: Continuing the Cycle — On to the Next	
Forethought Phase	41
Chapter 3 • Understanding Your Personal Style	43
Personality Types: An Introduction	44
Information Processing: E and I	44
Problem Solving: S or N	45
Forming Opinions and Drawing Conclusions: T or F	45
Structuring the "Outside" World: J or P	45
Implications for Learning	45
Learning Styles: An Introduction	52

Part II Becoming an Expert Law Student

Chapter 4 • Law School Expectations	57
Law School Basics — The Goals of Legal Education	57
Acquiring Knowledge in Law School	57
Acquiring Skills in Law School	57
Developing a Professional Identity — Acquiring	
Values in Law School	59
The Skills, Knowledge and Values Law Schools	
Assume You Already Possess	60
Taking the Next Step: Doing What Expert Law Students Do	61
Chapter 5 • Starting Off Right: What to Do <i>Before</i> Class Begins	63
Step One: Read Like an Expert	63
Step Two: Brief Like an Expert	75
The Anatomy of a Case Brief — The Traditional Components	76
Case Briefing Exercise	84
Some Final thoughts about Reading and Briefing	86
Step Three: Deconstruct the Rules	86
Step Four: Plan Your Notes Like an Expert	99
Step Five: Develop Questions	102
Allocating Your Time Wisely	102

Chapter 6 • Thinking and Acting Like a Lawyer: What to Do During Class	103
Learning in the Law School Classroom	103
How Classroom Instruction Relates to Law School Examinations	104
Learning Legal Analysis by Responding to Hypos	105
Legal Analysis — The Thinking Process	106
Identifying or Creating a Proposed Premise	117
Using Class to Confirm Understanding and Resolve Confusion	118
Organizing Course Materials and Studying for Examinations	125
Chapter 7 • Preparing for Exams: What to Do After Class	129
Step One: Review and Reflect	129
Review Notes for Comprehension and Legibility	130
Reflect on Your Experience of the Class — And Plan	
How to Adapt	130
Step Two: Calibration and Practice	131
Accountability	131
Spaced and Interleaved Study	132
Checking for Comprehension	132
Finding Practice Materials	132
Generating Practice Materials	132
Converting Thinking to Writing	134
Applying Cases — The Writing Process	137
The Setup	137
The Application	139
Distinguishing Cases — The Writing Process	141
Accepting a Proposed Premise	141
Rejecting a Proposed Premise	141
Putting It All Together: Distinguishing Cases	142
A Third Tactic: Proposing a Premise to Distinguish	143
Some Final Thoughts	144
Variations	144
Using a Proposed Premise to Synthesize Cases	145
Step Three: Creating an Exam Approach	145
Strategy and Structure: Understanding the	
Goal of Outlining	145
Creating Effective Law School Outlines: Converting	
"Lists" to Exam Approaches	150
Understanding Key Differences Between Outlines	
of Information and Exam Approaches	154
Step Four: Internalize Your Learning	163
Fine Tuning Your Memorization	164
Memorization Techniques	165

Elaboration	165
Associational Techniques	166
Selecting Memorization Strategies	172
Chapter 8 • Why, When and How to Get Help	173
Self-Help	173
Selecting and Using Supplemental Resources Like an Expert	174
Using Supplemental Sources as Explanatory Material	175
Using Supplemental Sources to Assess and	
Calibrate Your Learning	176
Using Supplemental Sources to Help Structure	
Your Exam Approach	177
Supplemental Sources to Avoid	177
Using Supplemental Resources Strategically	178
Assessing Your Own Performance Like an Expert	179
Peer Help	183
Characteristics of Successful Cooperative Learning Groups	184
Some Commonly Used Cooperative Learning Exercises	187
Professorial Help	188
Seeking Feedback	188
Acting Professionally	189
Chapter 9 • Your Preparation Pays Off: What to Do <i>During</i> an Exam	191
Pre-Exam Preparation	191
Mindset	191
Proper Planning	193
Before, During and After Class Preparation	193
Overlearning	194
Instructor Study	196
Taking Essay Exams	197
Planning and Organizing Your Analysis	197
Using the Call of the Question(s)	198
Understanding the "Big Picture"	199
Mapping Out Your Writing Plan	199
Allocate and Manage Time	207
Writing an Answer	208
Using IRAC	209
Writing Conventions	219
Abusing and Overusing IRAC	219
Multiple Choice Exams	222
Chapter 10 • Managing Law School Stress	233
Thinking and Feeling	233
Adapting to Law School Teaching Methods	233

Adapting to Law School Testing Methods	234
Adapting to the Law School Workload	235
Adapting to Law School Grading Policies	236
Dealing with Stress	236
Chapter 11 • A Chapter for the Family and Friends of Law Students	239
Introduction	239
The Five Characteristic Difficulties Encountered by	
New Law Students	240
Law School Workload	240
Law Professors' Expectations	242
Law School Testing and Grading Practices	243
How Law School Changes People	244
Law School Stress	245
Challenges to Your Relationship and What You Can	
Do to Make Things Better	245
Problems and Solutions Applicable to All Loved Ones	245
Problems and Solutions Applicable to Spouses and	
Significant Others	247
Conclusion	247
Appendices	249
References	283
Index	289

ix

Preface

In the 10 years since the second edition of this text little has changed about the predictive value of LSAT scores and undergraduate grades; they still do not really tell you whether a particular student will succeed in law school. Some law students who have high LSAT scores and excellent undergraduate grades continue to fail out of law school. Some law students who have lower LSAT scores and lower undergraduate grades continue to graduate at or near the top of their law school classes. And some students who study incredibly hard still do poorly in law school. On the other hand, there have been a number of new developments in our understanding of learning theory and human psychology and at many law schools there have been significant changes, in teaching and curriculum, responsive to this understanding. As a result, this new edition of *Expert Learning* retains the core original materials which have helped hundreds of law students to excel in law school, and become "Expert Law Students" while reimagining the text for today's students and classroom.

The goal of this text is to help you succeed in law school by becoming an "Expert Law Student". Expert law students study differently. Not necessarily harder, but differently. Any law professor can spot the expert law students. These students approach their law studies with confidence, resourcefulness, diligence and planning. They are in control of their own learning, figuring out for themselves what they need to do to learn law. They know when they understand and know when they need help, and they even prepare better for meetings with their professors and ask better questions. They do better in law school than their peers, seem to have an easier time of it, and enjoy the experience more. Importantly, expert learning can be taught—which means all students have the power to become an "Expert Law Student".

The text is organized into two parts. Part I provides background information about expert learning. It describes what expert learners do, and how it differs from other study and learning strategies. Part II focuses on specific learning strategies needed by new law students. This edition places greater emphasis on the law school learning process, helping students to understand the connection between pre-class assignments, in-class instruction and post-class study, and how these tasks relate to exam performance. This edition also includes a number of new sections, including sections devoted to developing the right mindset to improve performance, organizing information to improve exam writing, a new way of understanding the connections and differences between thinking and writing; and integrated reflection questions designed to stimulate the type of reflective learning required for significant improvement in any discipline. This preface would not be complete without an acknowledging colleagues and students who have contributed to the development of the ideas and materials in this edition, including Rory Badahur, Lisa Blasser, Kris Franklin, Russell McClain, Corie Rosen and Erik Oh.